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ENROLLED

House Bill No. 792

(By Mg. BaLL)

[Passed February 20, 1969; in effect ninety days from passage.]

AN ACT authorizing the county court of Mason county to
expend funds for the improvement, maintenance and

equipment of a Four-H and youth camp for educational
and recreational purposes in Mason county, and creating
a board for the control, management and supervision

thereof.
Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

§1. Mason county court authorized to expend funds for
Four-H and youth camp.

1 The county court of Mason county shall have authority
2 to make provisions in its budget and to expend county
3 funds, on lands owned or hereafter acquired by the county

4 court for the improvement, maintenance and equipment
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§3.
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of a Four-H and youth camp to be used for educational
and recreational purposes.

Mason county Four-H and youth camp board; appointment
and duties.

There is hereby created a board of Four-H and youth
camp commissioners to be known as the “Mason County
Four-H and Youth Camp Board.” The board shall con-
sist of five members and shall be a body corporate. The
members of the board shall be appointed by the county
court of Mason county as hereinafter provided. The
board shall have control, management and supervision
of the camp and its use.

All members of the board shall be residents and quali-
fied voters of Mason county.

Before serving as a member of the “Mason County
Four-H and Youth Camp Board” each member shall take
and subscribe an oath that he will faithfully perform
his duties as a member of the board. Such oath shall be
administered by the clerk of the county court of Mason
county.

Organization meeting of the board.

The first meeting of the board shall be held at the
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§4.

3 [Enr. H. B. No. 792
time and place to be designated by the county court,
within thirty days after the effective date of this act.
Thereafter, regular meetings shall be held as prescribed
by rules adopted by the board. Special meetings may be
be held at any time as prescribed by such rules, or when
called by the president or any three members of the
board. The board shall elect from its members a presi-
dent and a secretary. The president shall preside as
chairman of the meetings and shall not vote upon any
matter except in case of a tie. A majority of the members
shall constitute a quorum for the transaction of business.

The secretary shall keep, or cause to be kept, a record
of all receipts and expenditures of the board. Such record
shall be submitted to the county court at least every six

months, or more often if required by the county court.
Employees of the board; expenditures.

The Four-H and youth camp board shall employ only
such persons as may be approved by the county court.
No expenditure shall be made for any purposes under
this act, except upon written recom‘mendation of the

board.
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Estimates of expenditures; limitations.

The Four-H and youth camp board may each year, prior
to the levy term of county court, submit to the court a
detailed estimate of the amount needed for any of the
purposes enumerated in section one of this act. In mak-
ing its levy estimate, the court may provide for all, or
any portion, of the funds needed by the board for such
purposes.
Additional funds.

The county court of Mason county may, from time to

- time, authorize the Four-H and youth camp board to

expend moneys for the purposes of this act in addition to
county funds, but before any such expenditures are
authorized to be made by the board, the limit of such
expenditures shall be fixed by the court. Neither the
court nor the county shall, in any event, be liable for any
expenditures made or indebtedness incurred by the board.

The board is authorized to solicit and receive donations

and gifts for use and maintenance of the camp.
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The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that
the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.
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